

Court No. - 66

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 46103 of 2024

Applicant :- Kuber Chand

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P. And 3 Others

Counsel for Applicant :- Aditya Pandey, Bipin Kumar Tripathi, Shubham

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Sameer Jain, J.

1. Supplementary affidavit filed today on behalf of the applicant is taken on record.
2. Sri Vijay Kumar, learned AGA-I apprised the Court that on 31.12.2024 notice has been served to the informant. Despite service of notice, none appeared on behalf of the informant.
3. Sri Bipin Kumar Tripathi, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Vijay Kumar, learned AGA-I for the State-respondent are present.
4. At the very outset, learned AGA submitted that however, applicant in the instant bail application made an averment that apart from the present case, he is having no other criminal history but he is also having criminal history of one another case.
5. At this stage, learned counsel for the applicant prays for and is granted two weeks' time to explain his criminal history.
6. List this case on 3rd March, 2025 amongst top ten cases in the Additional Cause List.

Order Date :- 10.2.2025

Ankita